�  a $14.1 million pre-tax gain related to a reimbursement of remediation expenses at one of our printing plants.

2002

The item below reduced net income by $7.7 million, or $.05 per share.

�  a $12.6 million pre-tax charge for staff reductions.

P. 22 2006 ANNUAL REPORT � Selected Financial Data

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

37

IMPACT OF RESTATEMENT

The impact of the restatement and a comparison to the amounts originally reported are detailed in the following tables. The Broadcast Media Group's results of
operations have been presented as discontinued operations and certain assets and liabilities are classified as held for sale for all periods presented (see Note 5 of the
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements). In order to more clearly disclose the impact of the restatement on reported results, the impact of this
reclassification is separately shown below in the column labeled "Discontinued Operations."

As of and for the Years Ended

December 25, 2005 December 26, 2004
(In
thousands,
except
per
share
data)

As
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassified
and Restated

As
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassified
and Restated

Statement of Operations Data

Revenues$ 3,372,775 $ (139,055) $ (2,592) $ 3,231,128 $ 3,303,642 $ (145,627) $ 1,397 $ 3,159,412
Total
expenses 3,014,667 (111,914) 8,825 2,911,578 2,793,689 (107,244) 10,354 2,696,799
Gain
on
sale
of
assets 122,946 � � 122,946 � � � �
Operating
profit 481,054 (27,141) (11,417) 442,496 509,953 (38,383) (8,957) 462,613
Interest
expense,
net 49,168 � � 49,168 41,760 � � 41,760
Income
from
continuing
operations
before
income
taxes
and
minority
interest 446,104 (27,141) (11,417) 407,546 476,645 (38,383) (8,957) 429,305
Income
from
continuing
operations 265,605 (16,012) (6,280) 243,313 292,557 (22,646) (4,926) 264,985
Discontinued
operations,
net
of
income
taxes
�
Broadcast
Media
Group � 15,687 � 15,687 � 22,646 � 22,646
Cumulative
effect
of a
change
in
accounting
principle,
net
of
income
taxes (5,852) 325 � (5,527) � � � �

259,753 � (6,280) 253,473 292,557 � (4,926) 287,631

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

38

Net
income

Balance Sheet Data
Property,
plant
and
equipment
� net $ 1,468,403 $ (67,035) $ � $ 1,401,368 $ 1,367,384 $ (58,481) $ � $ 1,308,903
Total
assets 4,533,037 � 31,041 4,564,078 3,949,857 � 44,698 3,994,555
Total
debt,
including
commercial
paper
and
capital
lease
obligations1,396,380 � � 1,396,380 1,058,847 � � 1,058,847
Stockholders'
equity 1,516,248 � (65,422) 1,450,826 1,400,542 � (46,181) 1,354,361

Per Share of Common Stock

Basic earnings per share
Income
from

continuing
operations$ 1.83 $ (0.11) $ (0.05) $ 1.67 $ 1.98 $ (0.15) $ (0.03) $ 1.80
Discontinued
operations,
net
of
income
taxes

�
Broadcast
Media
Group � 0.11 � 0.11 � 0.15 � 0.15
Cumulative
effect
of a
change
in
accounting

principle,
net
of
income
taxes (0.04) � � (0.04) � � � �
Net
income $ 1.79 $ � $ (0.05) $ 1.74 $ 1.98 $ � $ (0.03) $ 1.95

Diluted earnings per share
Income
from
continuing

operations$ 1.82 $ (0.11) $ (0.04) $ 1.67 $ 1.96 $ (0.15) $ (0.03) $ 1.78
Discontinued
operations,
net
of
income
taxes

�
Broadcast
Media
Group � 0.11 � 0.11 � 0.15 � 0.15

(0.04) � � (0.04) � � � �

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

39

Cumulative
effect
of a
change
in
accounting

principle,
net
of
income
taxes
Net
income $ 1.78 $ � $ (0.04) $ 1.74 $ 1.96 $ � $ (0.03) $ 1.93
Dividends
per
share $ .65 N/A N/A $ .65 $ .61 N/A N/A $ .61
Stockholders'
equity

per
share $ 10.39 N/A N/A $ 9.95 $ 9.38 N/A N/A $ 9.07
Average
basic
shares

outstanding 145,440 N/A N/A 145,440 147,567 N/A N/A 147,567
Average
diluted
shares

outstanding 145,877 N/A N/A 145,877 149,357 N/A N/A 149,357

Impact of Restatement � THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY P.23

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

40

As of and for the Years Ended

December 28, 2003 December 29, 2002
(In
thousands,
except
per
share
data)

As
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassified
and Restated

As
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassified
and Restated

Statement of Operations Data

Revenues$ 3,227,200 $ (129,196) $ (6,458) $ 3,091,546 $ 3,079,007 $ (139,636) $ (374) $ 2,938,997
Total
expenses 2,687,650 (100,537) 8,102 2,595,215 2,534,139 (97,838) 9,744 2,446,045
Operating
profit 539,550 (28,659) (14,560) 496,331 544,868 (41,798) (10,118) 492,952
Interest
expense,
net 44,757 � � 44,757 45,435 � � 45,435
Income
from
continuing

operations
before
income

taxes
and
minority
interest 499,847 (28,659) (14,560) 456,628 492,103 (41,798) (10,118) 440,187
Income
from
continuing

operations 302,655 (16,916) (8,008) 277,731 299,747 (29,265) (5,565) 264,917
Discontinued
operations,

net
of
income
taxes
�

Broadcast
Media
Group � 16,916 � 16,916 � 29,265 � 29,265
Net
income 302,655 � (8,008) 294,647 299,747 � (5,565) 294,182

Balance Sheet Data
Property,
plant
and

equipment
� net $ 1,275,128 $ (59,863) $ � $ 1,215,265 $ 1,233,658 $ (62,937) $ � $ 1,170,721
Total
assets 3,801,716 � 52,943 3,854,659 3,633,842 � 63,649 3,697,491
Total
debt,
including

commercial
paper
and

capital
lease
obligations 955,302 � � 955,302 958,249 � � 958,249
Stockholders'
equity 1,392,242 � (38,657) 1,353,585 1,269,307 � (40,004) 1,229,303

Per Share of Common Stock

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

41

Basic earnings per share
Income
from
continuing

operations$ 2.01 $ (0.11) $ (0.05) $ 1.85 $ 1.98 $ (0.19) $ (0.04) $ 1.75
Discontinued
operations,

net
of
income
taxes

�
Broadcast
Media
Group � 0.11 � 0.11 � 0.19 � 0.19
Net
income $ 2.01 $ � $ (0.05) $ 1.96 $ 1.98 $ � $ (0.04) $ 1.94

Diluted earnings per share
Income
from
continuing

operations$ 1.98 $ (0.11) $ (0.05) $ 1.82 $ 1.94 $ (0.19) $ (0.04) $ 1.71
Discontinued
operations,

net
of
income
taxes

�
Broadcast
Media
Group � 0.11 � 0.11 � 0.19 � 0.19
Net
income $ 1.98 $ � $ (0.05) $ 1.93 $ 1.94 $ � $ (0.04) $ 1.90
Dividends
per
share $ .57 N/A N/A $ .57 $ .53 N/A N/A $ .53
Stockholders'
equity

per
share $ 9.11 N/A N/A $ 8.86 $ 8.20 N/A N/A $ 7.94
Average
basic
shares

outstanding 150,285 N/A N/A 150,285 151,563 N/A N/A 151,563
Average
diluted
shares

outstanding 152,840 N/A N/A 152,840 154,805 N/A N/A 154,805

P.24 2006 ANNUAL REPORT � Impact of Restatement

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

42

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

43

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" reflects the restatements discussed below and in Note 2
of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

In this Annual Report on Form 10-K, we are restating the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 25, 2005, the Consolidated Statements of Operations,

[…]

The Company restated the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 2005, and the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows and Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity for the 2005 and 2004 fiscal years.

The restatement also reflects the effect of unrecorded adjustments that were previously determined to be immaterial, mainly related to accounts receivable
allowances and accrued expenses.

The following tables show the impact of the restatement. The Broadcast Media Group's results of operations have been presented as discontinued operations, and
certain assets and liabilities are classified as held for sale for all periods presented (see Note 5). In order to more clearly disclose the impact of the restatement on
reported results, the impact of this reclassification is separately shown below in the column labeled "Discontinued Operations."

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY P.65

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

109

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 2005

(In thousands, except per
share data)

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Restated and
Reclassified

Revenues

Advertising $ 2,278,239 $ (136,161) $ (2,592) $ 2,139,486

Circulation 873,975 � � 873,975

Other 220,561 (2,894) � 217,667

Total 3,372,775 (139,055) (2,592) 3,231,128

Costs and expenses

Production costs

Raw materials 321,084 � � 321,084

Wages and benefits 690,754 (38,538) � 652,216

Other 528,546 (32,958) � 495,588

Total production costs 1,540,384 (71,496) � 1,468,888
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 1,474,283 (40,418) 8,825 1,442,690

Total costs and expenses 3,014,667 (111,914) 8,825 2,911,578

Gain on sale of assets 122,946 � � 122,946

Operating profit 481,054 (27,141) (11,417) 442,496
Net income from joint
ventures 10,051 � � 10,051

Interest expense, net 49,168 � � 49,168

Other income 4,167 � � 4,167
Income from continuing
operations before income

taxes and minority interest 446,104 (27,141) (11,417) 407,546

Income taxes 180,242 (11,129) (5,137) 163,976
Minority interest in net
income of subsidiaries (257) � � (257)
Income from continuing
operations 265,605 (16,012) (6,280) 243,313
Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes �

Broadcast Media Group � 15,687 � 15,687
Cumulative effect of a change
in accounting principle,

net of income taxes (5,852) 325 � (5,527)

Net income $ 259,753 $ � $ (6,280) $ 253,473

Average number of common shares outstanding

Basic 145,440 145,440 145,440 145,440

Diluted 145,877 145,877 145,877 145,877

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.83 $ (0.11) $ (0.05) $ 1.67
Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes �

Broadcast Media Group � 0.11 � 0.11
Cumulative effect of a change
in accounting

principle, net of income taxes (0.04) � � (0.04)

Net income $ 1.79 � $ (0.05) $ 1.74

Diluted earnings per share:
$ 1.82 $ (0.11) $ (0.04) $ 1.67

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

110

Income from continuing
operations
Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes �

Broadcast Media Group � 0.11 � 0.11
Cumulative effect of a change
in accounting

principle, net of income taxes (0.04) � � (0.04)

Net income $ 1.78 � $ (0.04) $ 1.74

Dividends per share $ .65 � � $ .65

P. 66 2006 ANNUAL REPORT � Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

111

Year Ended December 2004

(In thousands, except per
share data)

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Restated and
Reclassified

Revenues

Advertising $ 2,194,644 $ (142,663) $ 1,397 $ 2,053,378

Circulation 883,995 � � 883,995

Other 225,003 (2,964) � 222,039

Total 3,303,642 (145,627) 1,397 3,159,412

Costs and expenses

Production costs

Raw materials 296,594 � � 296,594

Wages and benefits 672,901 (37,814) � 635,087

Other 506,053 (31,075) � 474,978

Total production costs 1,475,548 (68,889) � 1,406,659
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 1,318,141 (38,355) 10,354 1,290,140

Total costs and expenses 2,793,689 (107,244) 10,354 2,696,799

Operating profit 509,953 (38,383) (8,957) 462,613
Net income from joint
ventures 240 � � 240

Interest expense, net 41,760 � � 41,760

Other income 8,212 � � 8,212
Income from continuing
operations before income

taxes and minority interest 476,645 (38,383) (8,957) 429,305

Income taxes 183,499 (15,737) (4,031) 163,731
Minority interest in net
income of subsidiaries (589) � � (589)
Income from continuing
operations 292,557 (22,646) (4,926) 264,985
Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes �

Broadcast Media Group � 22,646 � 22,646

Net income $ 292,557 � $ (4,926) $ 287,631

Average number of common shares outstanding

Basic 147,567 147,567 147,567 147,567

Diluted 149,357 149,357 149,357 149,357

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.98 $ (0.15) $ (0.03) $ 1.80
Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes �

Broadcast Media Group � 0.15 � 0.15

Net income $ 1.98 � $ (0.03) $ 1.95

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.96 $ (0.15) $ (0.03) $ 1.78
Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes �

Broadcast Media Group � 0.15 � 0.15

Net income $ 1.96 � $ (0.03) $ 1.93

Dividends per share $ .61 � � $ .61

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY P.67

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

112

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

113

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 2005
(In thousands, except per
share data)

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Restated and
Reclassified

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,927 $ � $ � $ 44,927
Accounts receivable (net of
allowances: 2005 - $39,654) 435,273 � 4,693 439,966

Inventories 32,100 � � 32,100

Deferred income taxes 68,118 � � 68,118

Assets held for sale � 359,152 � 359,152

Other current assets 77,328 (5,255) (1,750) 70,323

Total current assets 657,746 353,897 2,943 1,014,586
Investments in Joint
Ventures 238,369 � � 238,369

Property, Plant and Equipment

Land 66,475 (5,454) � 61,021
Buildings, building equipment
and improvements 735,561 (29,909) � 705,652

Equipment 1,529,785 (131,169) � 1,398,616
Construction and equipment
installations in progress 504,769 (3,225) � 501,544

Total � at cost 2,836,590 (169,757) � 2,666,833
Less: accumulated
depreciation and amortization (1,368,187) 102,722 � (1,265,465)
Property, plant and equipment
� net 1,468,403 (67,035) � 1,401,368

Intangible Assets Acquired

Goodwill 1,439,881 (40,544) � 1,399,337
Other intangible assets
acquired (less accumulated

amortization of $168,319) 411,106 (234,534) � 176,572

Total 1,850,987 (275,078) � 1,575,909

Miscellaneous Assets 317,532 (11,784) 28,098 333,846

Total Assets $ 4,533,037 $ � $ 31,041 $ 4,564,078

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities
Commercial paper
outstanding $ 496,450 $ � $ � $ 496,450

Accounts payable 201,119 11,782 (4,381) 208,520
Accrued payroll and other
related liabilities 100,390 � � 100,390

Accrued expenses 185,063 � (4,575) 180,488

Unexpired subscriptions 81,870 � � 81,870
Current portion of long-term
debt and capital lease

obligations 1,630 � � 1,630

Total current liabilities 1,066,522 11,782 (8,956) 1,069,348

Other Liabilities

Long-term debt 821,962 � � 821,962

Capital lease obligations 76,338 � � 76,338

Deferred income taxes 79,806 � (53,528) 26,278

Pension benefits obligation 272,597 � 107,660 380,257

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

114

Postretirement benefits
obligation 217,282 � 51,287 268,569

Other 293,306 (11,782) � 281,524

Total other liabilities 1,761,291 (11,782) 105,419 1,854,928

Minority Interest 188,976 � � 188,976

P.68 2006 ANNUAL REPORT � Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

115

As of December 2005
(In thousands, except share and
per share data)

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustments

Restated and
Reclassified

Stockholders' Equity
Serial preferred stock of $1 par value � authorized

200,000 shares � none issued

Common stock of $.10 par value:
Class A � authorized
300,000,000 shares; issued:

2005 � 150,939,371 (including

treasury shares:
2005 - 6,558,299 ) $ 15,094 $ � $ � $ 15,094
Class B � convertible � authorized
834,242 shares;

issued: 2005 � 834,242

(including treasury
shares: 2005 - none) 83 � � 83

Additional paid-in capital 55,148 � � 55,148

Retained earnings 1,825,763 � (10,564) 1,815,199
Common stock held in treasury,
at cost (261,964) � � (261,964)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss),

net of income taxes:
Foreign currency translation
adjustments 11,498 � � 11,498
Unrealized derivative gain on
cash-flow hedges 1,262 � � 1,262

Minimum pension liability (130,357) � (54,858) (185,215)
Unrealized loss on marketable
securities (279) � � (279)
Total accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net of

income taxes (117,876) � (54,858) (172,734)

Total stockholders' equity 1,516,248 � (65,422) 1,450,826
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity $ 4,533,037 $ � $ 31,041 $ 4,564,078

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements � THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY P.69

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

116

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 2005

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net income $ 259,753 $ (6,280) $ 253,473
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided

by operating activities:

Depreciation 113,480 � 113,480

Amortization 30,289 � 30,289

Stock-based compensation 34,563 � 34,563
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle 5,852 � 5,852

Undistributed earnings of affiliates (919) � (919)

Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries 257 � 257

Deferred income taxes (29,635) (5,137) (34,772)

Long-term retirement benefit obligations 2,458 9,678 12,136

Gain on sale of assets (122,946) � (122,946)

Excess tax benefits from stock-based awards (5,991) � (5,991)

Other � net 2,572 � 2,572

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions/dispositions:

Accounts receivable � net (41,265) 6,177 (35,088)

Inventories 554 � 554

Other current assets 29,993 (250) 29,743

Accounts payable (1,021) (2,849) (3,870)

Accrued payroll and accrued expenses 22,052 (1,339) 20,713

Accrued income taxes (9,934) � (9,934)

Unexpired subscriptions 4,199 � 4,199

Net cash provided by operating activities 294,311 � 294,311

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Acquisitions (437,516) � (437,516)

Capital expenditures (221,344) � (221,344)

Investments (19,220) � (19,220)

Proceeds on sale of assets 183,173 � 183,173

Other investing payments (604) � (604)

Net cash used in investing activities (495,511) � (495,511)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Commercial paper borrowings � net 161,100 � 161,100

Long-term obligations:

Increase 497,543 � 497,543

Reduction (323,490) � (323,490)

Capital shares:

Issuance 14,348 � 14,348

Repurchases (57,363) � (57,363)

Dividends paid to stockholders (94,535) � (94,535)

Excess tax benefits from stock-based awards 5,991 � 5,991

Other financing proceeds � net 811 � 811

Net cash provided by financing activities 204,405 � 204,405

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,205 � 3,205

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

117

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents (667) � (667)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the year 42,389 � 42,389
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year $ 44,927 $ � $ 44,927

P.70 2006 ANNUAL REPORT � Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

118

Year Ended December 2004

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net income $ 292,557 $ (4,926) $ 287,631
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided

by operating activities:

Depreciation 118,893 � 118,893

Amortization 23,635 � 23,635

Stock-based compensation 4,261 � 4,261

Excess distributed earnings of affiliates 14,750 � 14,750

Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries 589 � 589

Deferred income taxes 3,547 (4,031) (484)

Long-term retirement benefit obligations (8,981) 9,741 760

Other � net (17,153) � (17,153)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions/dispositions:

Accounts receivable � net (3,036) (382) (3,418)

Inventories (3,702) � (3,702)

Other current assets (2,050) (250) (2,300)

Accounts payable 114 375 489

Accrued payroll and accrued expenses 7,576 (527) 7,049

Accrued income taxes 11,746 � 11,746

Unexpired subscriptions 1,292 �

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK TIMES CO - Form 10-K

119